AAT2556
Battery Charger and Step-Down Converter for Portable ApplicationsSystemPowerTM
PRODUCT DATASHEET
2556.2009.08.1.3 1w w w . a n a l o g i c t e c h . c o m
General Description
The AAT2556 is a member of AnalogicTech’s Total Power
Management IC™ (TPMIC™) product family. It is a fully
integrated 500mA battery charger plus a 250mA step-

AAT2556U1
VOUT
Figure 5: AAT2556 Evaluation Board Schematic.
 Figure 6: AAT2556 Evaluation Board  Figure 7: AAT2556 Evaluation Board
 Top Side Layout. Bottom Side Layout.
AAT2556
Battery Charger and Step-Down Converter for Portable ApplicationsSystemPowerTM
PRODUCT DATASHEET
22 2556.2009.08.1.3w w w . a n a l o g i c t e c h . c o m
Component Part Number Description Manufacturer
U1 AAT2556IWP-T1
Battery Charger and Step-Down Converter for Portable
Applications; TDFN33-12 Package
AnalogicTech
C1 ECJ-1VB0J106M Cer 10μF 10V 20% X5R 0603 Panasonic - ECG
C2 GRM185B30J225KE25D Cer 2.2μF 6.3V 10% X7R 0603 Murata
C3, C4 GRM188R60J475KE19B Cer 4.7μF 6.3V 10% X7R 0603 Murata
C5 GRM1886R1H101JZ01J Cer 100pF 50V 5% R2H 0603 Murata
L1 CDRH2D09-3R0 Shielded SMD, 3.0μH, 150mΩ, 3x3x1mm Sumida
R1 Chip Resistor 1KΩ, 5%, 1/4W; 0603 Vishay
R2 Chip Resistor 8.06KΩ, 1%, 1/4W; 0603 Vishay
R3 Chip Resistor 118KΩ, 1%, 1/4W; 0603 Vishay
R4 Chip Resistor 59KΩ, 1%, 1/4W; 0603 Vishay

1.8 118 442 3.0/3.3
1.85 124 464 3.0/3.3
2.0 137 523 3.0/3.3
2.5 187 715 3.9/4.2
3.3 267 1000 5.6
Table 6: Step-Down Converter Component Values.
Manufacturer  Part Number
Inductance
 (μH)
Max DC
 Current (mA)
DCR
(mΩ)
Size (mm)
 LxWxH Type
Sumida  CDRH2D09-1R5 1.5 730 88 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D09-2R2 2.2 600 115 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D09-2R5 2.5 530 135 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D09-3R0 3 470 150 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D09-3R9 3.9 450 180 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D09-4R7 4.7 410 230 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D09-5R6 5.6 370 260 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D11-1R5 1.5 900 54 3.2x3.2x1.2 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D11-2R2 2.2 780 78 3.2x3.2x1.2 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D11-3R3 3.3 600 98 3.2x3.2x1.2 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D11-4R7 4.7 500 135 3.2x3.2x1.2 Shielded
Taiyo Yuden NR3010 1.5 1200 80 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Taiyo Yuden NR3010 2.2 1100 95 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Taiyo Yuden NR3010 3.3 870 140 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Taiyo Yuden NR3010 4.7 750 190 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
FDK MIPWT3226D-1R5 1.5 1200 90 3.2x2.6x0.8 Chip shielded
FDK MIPWT3226D-2R2 2.2 1100 100 3.2x2.6x0.8 Chip shielded
FDK MIPWT3226D-3R0 3 1000 120 3.2x2.6x0.8 Chip shielded
FDK MIPWT3226D-4R2 4.2 900 140 3.2x2.6x0.8 Chip shielded
Table 7: Suggested Inductors and Suppliers.
Manufacturer Part Number Value (μF) Voltage Rating Temp. Co. Case Size
Murata GRM118R60J475KE19B 4.7 6.3 X5R 0603
Murata GRM188R60J106ME47D 10 6.3 X5R 0603
Table 8: Surface Mount Capacitors.
AAT2556
Battery Charger and Step-Down Converter for Portable ApplicationsSystemPowerTM
PRODUCT DATASHEET